NBA SHowTimE GoLp EpiTion /
NFL Buirz 2000 Gotp Epition

CHAPTER
SEVEN

PARTS

WARNING: Use of non-Midway parts or circuit modifications may cause serious injury or
equipment damage! Use only Midway authorized parts.

For safety and reliability, don’t substitute parts or modify Midway products. Substitute parts or
modifications may void the game’s EMC directive or FCC type acceptance.

Parts 7-1



CABINET FRONT VIEW

4108-01193-10B

SCREW #8x5/8 TRX—TR\ 03-8252-2
\ MARQUEE RETAINER

31-3586
BACKLIT MARQUEE

03-9373-1
CHANNEL GLASS EDGE

08-7456-4
MARQUEE GLASS

03-9373-1
CHANNEL GLASS EDGE

5555-15098-00
8 ObM, SPEAKER

1/2

4406-01128-00
NUT, 6-32 KEPS

5642-14632-00
ON/OFF SWITCH

4408-01128-00
NUT, 8-32 KEPS

4506-01106-24B
SCREW, SMS 6-32x1-1/2

01-11262
SPEAKER GRILL

Z4108-01193-lOB

SCREW #8x5/8 TRX—TR

\ 4308-01123-20B

BOLT 8-32x1—1/4 CB
ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY

(SEE DETAILED DIAGRAM)

COIN DOOR

/(SEE APPLICATION CHART)

09-96020

/ CASH DOOR

CONTROL PANEL
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

Parts 7-2



MONITOR AND LAMP FIXTURE MOUNTING

MONITOR BEZEL

03-8497

08-7456-10
CRT GLASS

NUT 1/4-20 FLANGE GRIP

4420-01141-00

MONITOR

(MEDIUM RESOLUTION)
=
NUT 1/4-20 FLANGE GRIP

4420-01141-00

5675-15639-03

FLUORESCENT BULB, 15W 18"

FLUORESCENT LAMP ASSEMBLY
24-8809

A-22506

01-10819

MONITOR BRACKETS

4008-01113-06

MS 8-32X3/8 PH—HWH

Parts 7-3



CABINET REAR VIEW

Parts 7-4

POWER SWITCH

03-8326
HANDLE PULL VENT

4108-01219-11
. 48 x 11/16
Va

~ SCREW SPECIAL

~

ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

01-10714 \__4008-01003-16
LINE CORD COVER MS 8-32x1 P—RH SEMS



REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY A-20281

4108-01219-11
#8-32x11/16 SCREW SPECIAL 8%;%28[?00R LOCK CAM
PART OF DOOR 01-7264
CAM LOCK ASSEMBLY LOCK RETAINER PLATE
NN 4420-01141-00
& (> NUT 1/4—20 FLANGE GRIP
4420-01141-00 e .
NUT 1/4-20 R
FLANG GR\P7 NN

01-11285
LOCK PLATE

01-11291 -
DOOR BRACKET ™|

20-10350
DOOR LOCK CAM ASSEMBLY
| f 4320-01123-20B
~ /" BOLT 1/4-20x1-1/4 CB
~ KEYS

PART OF DOOR
O \04-10149.1

CAM LOCK ASSEMBLY
REAR WOOD DOOR

03-7602 -
20”7 VENT HOLE COVER \\\

4320-01123-20B

\\\ _ _
\‘\Q\ /BOLT 1/4-20x1—1/4 CB

N>

REAR DOOR LOCK DETAIL

CABINET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE

4420-01141-00

NUT 1/4—20 FLANGRIP
01-11286

PAD LOCK BRKT

01-11287

01-11285
KEY LOCK BRKT S

LOCK PLATE

& 4320-01123-20B
CARRIAGE BOLT
1/4-20 X 1-1/4

Parts 7-5



CASTERS

(CABINET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE)

~01-9359
WHEEL BRACKET

~02-4404
}X ‘ CASTER SHAFT
4108-01219-11 |
#8-32 x 11/16 SCREW SPEC\AL\ Ly
&y
20-8712-37
"E” RING

20-9627
WHEEL

LEG LEVELERS

CABINET SHOWN FOR REFERENCE

S 4108-01219-11
08-7377 e \1/\> #8 X ] /‘//‘ 6
LEG LEVELER 3”x o 2 SCREW SPECIAL

01-9155
4422-01117-00 / LEVELER PLATE

HEXNUT 3/87—16

Parts 7-6



CABINET DECALS

31-3586
BACKLIT MARQUEE

31-3587

SIDE LOGO DECAL
GOLD

31-3483

L —TOP-BEZEL
INSTRUCTIONS

SLIT LOCAWON—AJ//

31-3491-1
SIDE PANEL‘4///
LEFT

31-3484
| —BOTTOM—BEZEL
INSTRUCTIONS

SLIT LOCATION

~

31-1768
NBA HOLOGRAM
DECAL
31-3492-1
SIDE PANEL
—DECAL
RIGHT

31-3587
SIDE LOGO DECAL
GOLD

o

Parts 7-7



MARQUEE HEADER MOUNTING DETAIL

31-3482.1
MARQUEE
HEADER

CUSTOMER
:>ySUPPUED SCREWS

TOP OF
CABINET

PLAYER PANEL AND HOUSING DECALS

SLIT LOCATION

31-3478.1
31-3479-1 CONTROL PANEL

HOUSING DECAL WALLPAPER

LEFT SIDE

31-3479-1
HOUSING DECAL
RIGHT SIDE

31-3479-3
HOUSING DECAL
FRONT SIDE

Parts 7-8



PLAYER PANEL HOUSING INSTALLATION

4700-00075-00

.296x1.00x.094
FLAT WASHER
-

4320-01124-32 |
1 /20052 |
CARRIAGE BOLT

Parts 7-9



PLAYER PANEL & HOUSING ASSEMBLY A-23467

PUSH BUTTONS
(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

01-11996

/BRACKET

A-21939-1
49—WAY JOYSTICK
ASSEMBLY

N,
o
@ =)

o
o

A-23469
CONTROL PANEL
ASSEMBLY

20-9841.1
HINGE

L4408—01120—00
WING NUT 8-32

RM-42-01
HOOK FASTENER 17

4106-01115-12
HIGH FAST PL-HWH
#6 X 3/4”

4108-01219-11
#8x11/16” PIN-H—AB SPCL

03-7655-8
WIRE HARNESS CLIP 1/27

03-7655-12
WIRE HARNESS CLIP 3/4”

4308-01123-20B
s~ 8-32x1-1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

20-9347
TOGGLE LATCH

4408-01128-00
NUT 8-32 KEPS NUT

03-8338-1 U’f 04-12850

SPACER CONTROL PANEL HOUSING
04-11089 /
| 40 ADAPTER 4420-01141-00
ASSEMBLY 1/4”720 FLANGE GRIP NUT

4320-01164-20B
1/47—20x1 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

I
I
S—_ 5731-06569-00
i FUSE 1A 250V SB

4106-01001-10
P—PH
#6%5/8”

5733-15299-00
FUSE BLOCK 1x3AG 1/4 TERM

16-10272-1
FUSE LABEL

ASSOCIATED PARTS NOT SHOWN:

01-11955 SECURITY LATCH BRACKET (2)
03-9796.1 CLEAR OVERLAY

04-12403.1 CONTROL PANEL PLATE

31-1768 NBA HOLOGRAM DECAL
31-3478.1 SCREENED OVERLAY

31-3479-1 HOUSING DECAL DECAL, LEFT
31-3479-3 HOUSING DECAL DECAL, FRONT

Parts 7-10



PLAYER PANEL ASSEMBLY A-23469

20-10209-1
PUSH BUTTON
RED

20-10209-3
PUSH BUTTON
BLUE

20-10209-7

PUSH BUTTON
ORANGE

A-21939-1
49 WAY JOYSTICK

01-11996
BRACKET

31-3478.1

fDECAL

04-12403.1
- METAL PLATE
20-9841.1

HINGE

20-10209-2
PUSH BUTTON
WHITE

Parts 7-11



PLAYER PANEL EXPLODED VIEW

A-21939-1
49—-WAY JOYSTICK

I /(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)
T |
L
‘ |
[
|

PUSH BUTTON

/(SEE DETAIL DRAWING)

4108-01193-10B
TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW

/#832 x 5/8"

03-9796.1
CLEAR OVERLAY

31-1768
NBA HOLOGRAM DECAL

31-3478.1
DECAL

04-12403.1
METAL PLATE

04-12402.1
WOOD PANEL

RM-41-02
BLACK T—MOLDING

Parts 7-12



49-WAY JOYSTICK ASSEMBLY A-21939-1
AND BUTTON ASSEMBLY 20-10209-X

PUSH BUTTON
ASSEMBLY

04-10849-1
JOYSTICK KNOB, BLACK

NUT(PART OF
PUSH BUTTON)

5647-12133-00
MINISWITCH D41
(GOLD CONTACTS)

03-9656
COVER SLIDE

CONTROL PANEL

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ! —
( ) //r\\ //T T\Y /k\
NP R R
- \( P \( N ~
- )\ // \\\b/ \}l\
// // ~L (& |
~

03-8409.1-1
JOYSTICK TOP

| © 17-1129

A/CENTER\NG GROMMET

\
i

5\4108-01219-11

#8 x 11/16 CREW SPECIAL

I 20-8712-25

”E” RING 1/4”

04-11135 @
OPTO BOARD @ @
@ G |

e

03-8411.2-1
L STOP

03-9722
STOP SPACER

03-8419
SLIDE CARRIAGE 03-8412.1-4
OPTO BREAKER SLIDE, LONG

03-8412.1-3
OPTO BREAKER SLIDE, SHORT

i
1
g \ 4108-01211-28

#8—10 x 1-3/4 FH PH PLASTITE

03-8420
OPTO BOARD
SLIDE RETAINER g

Parts 7-13



COIN DOOR EXPLODED VIEW

KEY-
BUTTON BEZEL
CAM LOCK

COIN ENTRY
PLATE =
NUT WASHER ! 3

CAM LOCK ARM \®/ 1 I

| > ==
i ENTRY/REJECT. N
BUTTON &

//@ REJECT BEZEL

24-8768
REJECT FLAP

#259 OR #555
LIGHT BULB

SOCKET

MECH HOLDER

KEY HOOK

UPPER PLATE

SPACER

NOTE: SEE COIN DOOR
APPLICATION CHART

TEST SWITCH FOR ASSEMBLY NUMBER

ASSEMBLY LOWER PLATE

HEX NUT

COIN VAULT PARTS

4320-01123-20B
/BOLT 1/4-20x1/4 CB
01-11334
I CHUTE BRACKET
T ‘ 01-11379
BILL VALIDATOR CHUTE

01-12324
COIN CHUTE

01-11275
COVER PLATE

04-10150
WOOD COIN VAULT

4420-01141-00
NUT 1/4—=20 FLANGE GRIP

4004-01041-06
SCREW MS 4—40x3/8 P—FLH

4110-01088-12
" SCREW SWS #10x3/4 SL—HWH

01-11298-1
METER PLATE

5580-13476-00
COIN METER

03-8863
CASH TUB

Parts 7-14



ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY A-23781

A-23704
SOUND 1/0
ASSEMBLY

H-22900.2
HARD DRIVE POWER CABLE

11-1298.1
MOUNTING BOARD

04-12404.3
METAL MOUNTING
PLATE

5556-13956-00
FERRITE BEAD —

1—1/4” i
Jﬁ?ﬂ:‘
7.
A-23702
CPU ASSEMBLY

A-22915 |
FAN ASSEMBLY

20-10516
VIDEQ CARD !
ASSEMBLY !

Parts

5795-10937-09
20 PIN RIBBON CABLE

04-12652
AUX ADAPTER BOARD
ASSEMBLY

A-23703

HARD DISK DRIVE
/ASSEMBLY

5795-15344-07

HARD DISK DRIVE
/40 PIN RIBBON CABLE

20-10493

/SH\ELD VIDEO CABLE

01-14923
VIDEO CARD
BRACKET

FAN ASSEMBLY

~____ DIP SWITCH
ACCESS SLOT

04-12655
ELECTRONICS
COVER



LAMP ASSEMBLY A-22506

20-10481.1

24-8809 FLECTRONIC BALLAST

FLUORESCENT LAMP
187 15W

04-11241.1
HOUSING ASSEMBLY

FIXTURE BASE

20-10444
LAMP HOLDER

POWER SUPPLY 20-10167

AUXILIARY POWER

CONNECTOR +5VDC ADJUSTMENT

/(ON REAR OF UNIT)
7

LINE CORD
CONNECTOR

DC POWER
CONNECTOR

LINE VOLTAGE

SWITCH .

INTERNAL
. . . 12VvDC FAN
Pin # Function Wire Color
1,23 +5vDC Red *Note: Many computer grade power
4,5, 6 Ground Black supplies use vyellow for +12V, blue for =5V,
7 —5vDC Yellow* and white for —12V. This is acceptable as
8 +12VDC Orange* long as the pinout is correct.
9 —12VDC Blue*

Parts 7-16



TO HARD DRIVE AND FANS

(POWER)

TO AUX

5

TO PLAYER 3

WIRES

ADAPTER, P1

SOUND I/O CARD A-23704

®

te) —
o o
e s S o —

u42

u20

JAMMA CONNECTOR

u41

us

-

u34

u33

u32

u31

u26

uU25

u24
u27

u14

NOT USED

P4

NOT USED Z NOT USED Z NOT USED

N o . 0517
y/ i 133 @
J— -
LeD 1]
- S
RN -— Q
[e04] R [T B ©
[ >
3 [ -
> m | ° N
2 L 5 ) g | ®
= o | o m—2 N i} 2 3 .
S S ® 5
Bl —
[ | n
— 2 B <
[ | =] = 7o) ()
T L 8 b <
E] ><
E 6} ® 2
H o o
L26 1 5 =
T ® H Km ©)
\ H PCl EDGE CONNECTOR \
TO PLAYER 4 WIRES 0 cpU NOT USED
Field Replaceable Parts
Description Location Part Number
Capacitor, 2200 pF, 16V C310 5040-15904-00
Capacitor, 2200 uF, 25V C254 5040-14630-00
Crystal, 4 MHz, Type HC49U Y2 5520-14602-00
Crystal, 16 MHz, Type HC49U Y3 5520-14595-00
Crystal, 20 MHz, 3-Lead Type Y1 5520-15159-00
Heatsink, TO-220, Type 5298b u19, U20 5705-12638-00
IC, TDA7240V, 20W Amplifier u19, U20 5370-14146-00
Oscillator, 33 MHZ, TTL, Tri-State U3 5521-13806-06
ROM, Sound Boot u44 A-5343-15909-2
Shunt, 0.025” Square Pins Any Jumper 5882-13046-00
Parts 7-17



CPU BOARD ASSEMBLY A-23702

NOT USED

TO HARD DISK DRIVE

DATA CABLE

TO VIDEO
PCB, J4

NOT USED
D TO SIO
o N
N
\j S»)
n N O
BE|E
E
(e
N e
ol |5 5
. ~ || o [e03)]
- N N
5 D D
O — —
= = o~
D
L
o - o QL
N RP63
D _
I
== ( : Lo
© o
o\ =
5 S -
N
N Q <
O = al
) = N
o= Q
4 — :
N
TO VIDEO PCBE
NOT USED
Field Replaceable Parts
Description Location Part Number
Capacitor, 2200 pF, 16V, Radial C24, C115, C209, 5040-15904-00
C229, C294
Heatsink, TO-220, Small usS 5705-14562-00
Heatsink, TO-220, Type 5298b Ul5 5705-12638-00
PLD, CPU Configuration uz22 A-22912
Regulator, CS5203a U5 5250-16015-00
ROM, Boot u27 A-5343-15909-1
ROM, Expansion u28 For Future Use

Parts 7-18



BANSHEE VIDEO CARD 20-10516

ue

—

Q1

J1

il

J4

.

No Field-Replaceable Parts

Parts

7-19



AUXILIARY ADAPTER CARD ASSEMBLY 04-12652

O

O

1

0 P2 |

O

I-40 BOARD ASSEMBLY 04-11089

No Field-Replaceable Parts

al

P2

D

O
TP

U2

0

O -/

J4

Js

P35

O

P4

No Field-Replaceable Parts

Parts 7-20




OTHER PARTS

Bulbs, Filters and Fuses

S Eo 11 1Y A Y 20-10481.1
Bulb, #555 6.3V, 0.25A, Wedge-Based Light ... 24-8768
FUSE, LASB, 250V ... uuuuutututututurererererererererersrsrersrstessrsrsrsresesesesssssessseresereerserererrrrr.....—.—. 5731-06569-00
FUSE, SASB, 250V, SAG ....uuiiiuiiiiiiteteteteterereretererererereaeeeeereseaeeeee—e———e—————————eee—————ererrerererrrr 5731-10356-00
Holder, 1 X 3AG, ¥4" TErMINAl FUSE .....uuiii ettt e e e e eea e e e e e e e eaaranas 5733-15299-00
TUDE, FIUOIESCENL, L15WV, 187 ...ttt et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s ees b e e seeeseesbabaseeesesennes 24-8809
Cables

Braid, Ground With %2” TEIMMINAL..........uiiiii et e e e e e e ee e e e eeaaees H-22327-86
Cable, COIN MELEN EXLENSION ....uuuiii ettt e e et e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e eaa b s e e e e et ees bbb e seeeeeeesabannsaeaaaesenes H-22786
Cable, DISK DIIVE FAN .....ci ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e eeraanneeeess H-22900.2
Cable, Fluorescent Lamp and Electronic Ballast ...........c..ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e H-22507
CabIE, IDC AC ... . H-20353
Cable, Main HarneSs (JAMMAY) ....oooiiiii ittt sttt e e bb e e sbne e e e snneeas H-22824.1
Cable, RIDDON, 40-PiN.......oooioiiiieeee 5795-15344-07
(OF=1 o] LT =41 o] oTo] o 2 0 B = 1 o 1PNt 5795-10937-09
(OF=1 o1 LIS o 1T=1 [0 [=To IV To [=To TR UPPTPOORR 20-10493
(OF o] LIS (T (= To ST o LST= | =] USSR H-22758
HArNESS, CabINEt AC ... .ottt e et r e e e e e e e e et et e e e e e e easbaa e seeeseeesastan s eeeaeeenerrnes A-22693
Documents

Card, Game INFOIMALION .....cciieeeeieee ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eet b e e e e e eeeesaaaes 16-10650
Manual, SPOMSLALION, 257 .....oeeiiiieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e et et e et et et et et et et et e tatataeatataaaaaaaees 16-10009-101

Kit, Spare Parts

(LIS o T V= =T 4 £ PRSP A-22561
Leveler, Leg AdJUSTMENT, 37 ..o nnnnne 08-7377
Wrench, T-20, Long Arm Tamper-ResSiStant (TOrX®).........ccouureieiiiiieeiiieee et 20-9620

Meter, Coin
Meter, 5V, 2W COiN (With DIOGE) .........cveveeeieeerieeeeseee et ee ettt es et e et s s eeetesee e eaeee s 5580-13476-00

Parts 7-21



LINE CORD APPLICATION TABLE

Part o o o o o o o
Numb <Q Q@ Q Q <Q <Q <Q
umber O - N ) © N o)
N~ N~ N~ N~ N~ N~ N~
Al Al Al Al Al Al Al
(40} ™ ™ ™ (90} (90} (90}
< - - - < < -
Country 3 3 3 3 3 3 B
[o0] o0} o0} o0} [o0] [o0] [o0]
n Yo} Yo} Yo} n n n
Australia u
Austria [ |
Belgium u
Canada ]
Denmark u
Finland u
France u
Germany ]
Holland u
Hungary u
Italy u
Japan [ |
New Zealand u
Norway u
Spain u
Switzerland [ |
UK [ |
USA n

TYPICAL |.E.C. LINE CORD WITH INLINE FEMALE PLUG

Parts 7-22



COIN DOOR APPLICATION TABLE

Part
umber

Country

09-96017-15

09-96017-17

09-96017-33

09-96000.1

Australia

Austria

Belgium

Canada

Denmark

Finland

France

Germany

Holland

Hungary

Italy

Japan

New Zealand

Norway

Spain

Switzerland

UK

USA

Parts

7-23




NOTES

Parts 7-24



